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No. Resolution Resolution 
Type

House
Recommendation

Re-election of IP Dittrich

Re-election of CRK Medlock

Re-election of MJN Njeke

Election of DS Sita

Reappointment of independent auditors

Election of Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee members:

6.1 Election of MJN Njeke

6.2 Election of DS Sita

6.3 Election of CRK Medlock

Non-binding advisory vote on Remuneration Policy

Non-binding advisory vote on Remuneration Implementation

Approval of non-executive directors’ fees

Authority to provide financial assistance to any Group company

General authority to repurchase shares

Authority to sign all documents required

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Special

Special

Special

Ordinary

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

Against

Against

Against

For

For

For

O1

O2

O3

O4

O5

O6

O7

O8

S1

S2

S3

O9

Company

Meeting

Date

Company name

DTC

AGM

27-Jul-22



No. Resolution Resolution 
Type

House
Recommendation

1 Appointment of Eliza Predoiu Ordinary For

2 Re-appointment of the Audit Committee members For

2.1  Andreas Klingen (Chairperson) Ordinary For

2.2  Andre van der Veer Ordinary For

2.3  Antoine Dijkstra Ordinary For

2.4  Ana-Maria Mihaescu Ordinary For

3 Authorising Directors to determine Non-Executive Directors’ remuneration Ordinary Against

4 Appointment of Ernst and Young Accountants LLP as the Auditor following the Dutch Migration Ordinary For

5 Authorising Directors to determine the Dutch Auditor’s remuneration Ordinary For

6 Authority to give effect to resolutions Ordinary For

7 General authority to issue shares for cash Special For

8 General authority to repurchase shares Special For

9 Authority to cancel repurchased shares Special For

10 Approval of Remuneration Policy Non-binding Against

11 Endorsement of Remuneration Implementation Report Non-binding Against

13 Approval of non-executive directors’ fees Special For

14 Authority to issue shares to directors who elect to reinvest their distributions under the reinvestment option Special Against

15 General authority to repurchase shares Special For

6 To place the authorised but unissued ordinary share capital of the Company under the control of the directors. Ordinary For

7 To endorse the Company’s remuneration policy. Non-binding Against

8 To endorse the Company’s remuneration implementation report Non-binding Against

9 To approve the proposed remuneration of the non-executive directors for their services as directors, payable from 1 June 2022 to, and including, the last day 
of the month preceding the date of the next AGM.

Special Against

10 To grant a general authority to the directors to approve repurchase of the Company’s ordinary shares Special For

11 To grant a general authority to the Company to approve financial assistance in terms of section 45 of the Companies Act No. 71 of 2008. Special For

Company NRP

Meeting AGM

Date 30-Jun-22

Company name



No. Resolution Resolution 
Type

House
Recommendation

1 Approval of the acquisition of properties Ordinary Against

2 Execution of the DJV relationship extension letter Ordinary For

Company MAS

Meeting OGM

Date 30-Jun-22

Company name



Ashburton Fund Managers (Proprietary) Limited (Reg No 2002/013187/07) (“Ashburton”) is a licensed Financial Services Provider (“FSP”) in terms of the Financial Advisory and Intermediary Services Act. 37 of 2002 (“FAIS 
Act”). with FSP number 40169. regulated by the Financial Sector Conduct Authority. 

This document is for information purposes only and it must not be regarded as a prospectus for any security. fi nancial product or transaction. Ashburton does not in any way represent. recommend or propose that the 
securities and/or fi nancial or investment products or services (“the products”) referred to in this document are appropriate and/or suitable for a particular investment objectives or fi nancial situation or needs. This document 
is not advice in respect of any other fi nancial. investment. trading. tax. legal. accounting. retirement. actuarial or other professional advice or service whatsoever (“advice as defi ned in terms of FAIS”). While all care has 
been taken by Ashburton in the preparation of the information contained in this document. Ashburton does not make any representations or give any warranties as to the correctness. accuracy or completeness. nor does 
Ashburton assume liability for loss arising from errors in the information irrespective of whether there has been any negligence by Ashburton. its affi liates or any other employees of Ashburton. and whether such losses be 
direct or consequential. Ashburton disclaims any liability for any direct. indirect or consequential damage or losses that may be sustained from using or relying on this document or information contained herein.

Johannesburg (Head Office)
6 Merchant Place, 9 Fredman Drive,
Sandton, 2196 

Tel: +27 (0) 11 282 8800 

www.ashburtoninvestments.com



No. Resolution Resolution 
Type

House
Recommendation

Appointment of the external auditors and designated audit partner

Re-election of David Friedland as director

Re-election of Aboubakar Jakoet as director

Re-election of Annamarie van der Merwe as director

Re-election of Jeff van Rooyen as director

Appointment of Suzanne Ackerman-Berman as a nonexecutive director

Appointment of Aboubakar Jakoet to the audit, risk and compliance committee

Appointment of Jeff van Rooyen to the audit, risk and compliance committee

Appointment of Audrey Mothupi to the audit, risk and compliance committee

Appointment of David Friedland to the audit, risk and compliance committee

Appointment of Mariam Cassim to the audit, risk and compliance committee

Appointment of Haroon Bhorat to the audit, risk and compliance committee

Directors’ authority to implement special and ordinary resolutions

Endorsement of remuneration policy

Endorsement of remuneration implementation

Directors’ fees

Provision of financial assistance to related or inter-related companies and others

Financial assistance to related or inter-related companies

Financial assistance to persons

Replacement of the Company’s Memorandum of Incorporation

General approval to repurchase Company shares

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Advisory

Advisory

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

For

For

Against

For

Against

For

Against

Against

Against

Against

For

For

For

Against

Against

Against

For

For

For

For

1

2

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

3

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

4

1

2

1

2

2.1

2.2

3

4

Company PIK

AGM

26-Jul-22

Meeting

Date

Company name



No. Resolution Resolution 
Type

House
Recommendation

Ordinary resolution 1 Adoption of annual financial statements

Ordinary resolution 2 Reappointment of auditors

Ordinary resolution 3 Re-election of directors            

Ordinary resolution 3.1 LR Cohen

Ordinary resolution 3.2 RD Mokate

Ordinary resolution 3.3 AMSS Mokgabudi

Ordinary resolution 3.4 B Ngonyama

Ordinary resolution 3.5 H Ntene

Ordinary resolution 4 Election of members to audit and risk committee

Ordinary resolution 4.1 RD Mokate

Ordinary resolution 4.2 AMSS Mokgabudi

Ordinary resolution 4.3 B Ngonyama

Ordinary resolution 5 Unissued shares

Ordinary resolution 6 General authority to issue shares for cash

Ordinary resolution 7.1 Remuneration: policy (advisory vote)

Ordinary resolution 7.2 Remuneration: policy implementation (advisory vote)

Ordinary resolution 8 Implementation of resolution

Special resolution 1 Financial assistance to related and inter-related companies   

Special resolution 2 Financial assistance for subscription of securities

Special resolution 3 Non-executive director remuneration

Special resolution 3.1 Retainer: Non-executive director

Special resolution 3.2 Retainer: Chairman of the board (all-inclusive fee)

Special resolution 3.3 Retainer: Chairman of the audit and risk committee

Special resolution 3.4 Retainer: Chairman of the social, ethics and human resources committee

Special resolution 3.5 Retainer: Chairman of the property and investment committee

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

For

For

For

Against

For

For

Against

Against

For

For

For

For

Against

Against

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

Company VKE

AGM

30-Aug-22

Meeting

Date

Company name



No. Resolution Resolution 
Type

House
Recommendation

Special resolution 3.6 Retainer: Lead independent director

Special resolution 3.7 Attendance fee: board (except chairman)

Special resolution 3.8 Attendance fee: audit and risk committee

Special resolution 3.9 Attendance fee: social, ethics and human resources committee

Special resolution 3.10 Attendance fee: property and investment committee

Special resolution 4 Repurchase of shares

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

For

For

For

For

For

For



No. Resolution Resolution 
Type

House
Recommendation

Acceptance of annual financial statements

Confirmation and approval of payment of dividends

Reappointment of PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. as auditor

Appointment of Deloitte as auditor

 To confirm the appointment of S Dubey as an independent non-executive director

To re-elect the following directors

D Meyer

M Girotra

JP Bekker

SJZ Pacak

JDT Stofberg

Appointment of the following audit committee members: 

M Girotra

AGZ Kemna

SJZ Pacak

To endorse the company’s remuneration policy

To endorse the implementation report of the remuneration report

Approval of general authority placing unissued shares under the control of the directors

Approval of general issue of shares for cash

Authorisation to implement all resolutions adopted at the annual general meeting

Approval of the remuneration of the non-executive directors for financial year

Board: Chair

Board: Member

Audit committee: Chair

Audit committee: Member

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Special

Special

Special

Special

For

For

For

For

For

Against

For

For

Against

Against

For

For

For

Against

Against

Against

Against

For

For

Against

For

For

1

2

3

4

5

6

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

7

7.1

7.2

7.3

8

9

10

11

12

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Company PIK

AGM

26-Jul-22

Meeting

Date

Company name



No. Resolution Resolution 
Type

House
Recommendation

Risk committee: Chair

Risk committee: Member

Human resources and remuneration committee: Chair

Human resources and remuneration committee: Member

Nominations committee: Chair

Nominations committee: Member

Social, ethics and sustainability committee: Chair

Social, ethics and sustainability committee: Member

Trustees of group share schemes/other personnel funds

Approve generally the provision of financial assistance in terms of section 44 of the Act

Approve generally the provision of financial assistance in terms of section 45 of the Act

General authority for the company or its subsidiaries to acquire N ordinary shares in the company

Granting the specific repurchase authorisation

General authority for the company or its subsidiaries to acquire A ordinary shares in the company

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

1.12

1.13

2

3

4

5

6



No. Resolution Resolution 
Type

House
Recommendation

Adoption of the annual financial statements

Re-election of directors retiring by rotation

Stewart Cohen

Keith Getz

Mmaboshadi Chauke

Confirmation of appointment of Steve Ellis as non-executive director

Election of independent audior

Election of members of the audit and compliance committee

Daisy Naidoo

Mark Bowman

Mmaboshadi Chauke

Non-binding advisory vote on the remuneration policy

Non-binding advisory vote on the remuneration implementation report

Adoption of the SETS committee report

Signature of documents

Control of unissued shares (excluding issues for cash)

General issue of shares for cash

Non-executive director remuneration:

Independent non-executive chair of the board R 1 867 122

Honorary chair of the board R 908 776

Lead independent director of the board R 631 047

Non-executive directors R 430 303

Audit and compliance committee chair R 346 318

Audit and compliance committee members R 169 539

Remuneration and nominations committee chair R 227 695

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

For

Against

For

For

For

For

Against

For

For

Against

Against

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

1

2

2.1

2.2

2.3

3

4

5

5.1

5.2

5.3

6

7

8

9

10

11

1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

Company PIK

AGM

26-Jul-22

Meeting

Date

Company name



No. Resolution Resolution 
Type

House
Recommendation

Remuneration and nominations committee members R 113 449

Social, ethics, transformation and sustainability committee chair R 188 140

Social, ethics, transformation and sustainability committee members R 109 964

Risk and IT committee members R 137 441

Risk and IT committee - IT specialist R 310 250

General authority to repurchase shares

Financial assistance to related or inter-related companies

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

Special

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

1.12

2

3



No. Resolution Resolution 
Type

House
Recommendation

Special Resolution Number 1 – Repurchase of Preference Shares from Directors or prescribed officers or their related 

persons in terms of section 48(8)(a) of the Companies Act as a result of the Scheme or the Standby Offer

Special Resolution Number 2 – Acquisition of more than 5% of the issued Preference Shares in terms of section 

48(8)(b), read with the requirements of sections 114 and 115, of the Companies Act in terms of the Scheme or the 

Standby Offer

Ordinary Resolution Number 1 – Authority granted to Directors

Special

Special

Ordinary

For

For

For

1

2

3

Company FSR

GM

25-Aug-22

Meeting

Date

No. Resolution Resolution 
Type

House
Recommendation

Special Resolution Number 1 – Repurchase of Preference Shares from Directors or prescribed officers or their related

persons in terms of section 48(8)(a) of the Companies Act as a result of the Scheme or the Standby Offer

Special Resolution Number 2 – Acquisition of more than 5% of the issued Preference Shares in terms of section 

48(8)(b), read with the requirements of sections 114 and 115, of the Companies Act in terms of the Scheme or the 

Standby Offer 

Ordinary Resolution Number 1 – Authority granted to Directors

Special

Special

Ordinary

For

For

For

1

2

3

Company FSRP

GM

25-Aug-22

Meeting

Date

No. Resolution Resolution 
Type

House
Recommendation

Special Resolution Number 1 – Approval of the Scheme Special For1

Company FSRP

GM

25-Aug-22

Meeting

Date

Company name



No. Resolution Resolution 
Type

House
Recommendation

Non-executive director remuneration

General approval to repurchase shares

Financial assistance in terms of section 45 of the Companies Act to related and inter-related parties

Financial assistance in terms of section 44 of the Companies Act

Adoption of annual financial statements

Re-appointment of auditors

Re-election of directors

Mustaq Brey

Eunice Cross

Keabetswe Ntuli

Appointment of Ndabezinhle Mkize as a director

Re-election of members of the Audit Committee

Ruth Benjamin-Swales

Mustaq Brey

Keabetswe Ntuli

Doug Murray

The report of the Social, Ethics and Transformation Committee

Unissued shares under control of directors

General authority to issue shares for cash

Specific authority to issue shares pursuant to a reinvestment option

Implementation of resolutions

Endorsement of Remuneration Policy

Endorsement of Remuneration Implementation Report

Special

Special

Special

Special

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Ordinary

Non-binding

Non-binding

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

For

1

2

3

4

1

2

3

3.1

3.2

3.3

4

5

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

6

7

8

9

10

1

2

Company EQU

AGM

17-Aug-22

Meeting

Date

Company name



Disclaimer

The information contained in this document is prepared by Ashburton Fund Managers (Proprietary) Limited (“Ashburton”). Ashburton is an authorised Financial Services Provider (“FSP”) in terms of the
Financial Advisory and Intermediary Services Act. 37 of 2002 (“FAIS Act”). with FSP number 40169. regulated by the Financial Sector Conduct Authority. This document is issued for information purposes only and it must not 
be regarded as a prospectus to transact in any security or financial product. Ashburton does not in any way. tacitly or by implication represent. recommend or propose that the securities and/or financial or investment 
products or services (“the products”) referred to in this document are appropriate and/or suitable for a particular investment objective or financial situation or needs. This information is not advice in respect of any other 
financial. investment. trading. tax. legal. accounting. retirement. actuarial or other professional advice or service whatsoever (“advice as defined in terms of the FAIS Act”). Any investment is speculative and involves significant 
risks and therefore. prior to investing. investors should fully understand financial products and any risks associated with them. Any product or service available from Ashburton shall always be subject to Ashburton’s internal 
approval process. contractual terms and conditions and applicable legislation.

If there is any pricing indicated on the document. such is indicative and is not binding on Ashburton. Ashburton and its affiliates disclaims and assumes no liability for any loss or damage (direct. indirect or consequential) that 
may be suffered from using or relying on the information contained herein.Past performance is not a guarantee of future returns or a guide to future performance. Values can go up and down and an investor may not get back 
the full amount invested. Investment performance is not guaranteed in any way.


