

PROXY VOTING REPORT

QUARTER 3 2022



Company	DTC
Meeting	AGM
Date	27-Jul-22

No.	Resolution	Resolution Type	House Recommendation
01	Re-election of IP Dittrich	Ordinary	For
02	Re-election of CRK Medlock	Ordinary	For
О3	Re-election of MJN Njeke	Ordinary	For
04	Election of DS Sita	Ordinary	For
05	Reappointment of independent auditors	Ordinary	For
06	Election of Audit, Risk and Compliance Committee members:		
	6.1 Election of MJN Njeke	Ordinary	For
	6.2 Election of DS Sita	Ordinary	For
	6.3 Election of CRK Medlock	Ordinary	For
07	Non-binding advisory vote on Remuneration Policy	Ordinary	Against
08	Non-binding advisory vote on Remuneration Implementation	Ordinary	Against
S1	Approval of non-executive directors' fees	Special	Against
S2	Authority to provide financial assistance to any Group company	Special	For
S3	General authority to repurchase shares	Special	For
09	Authority to sign all documents required	Ordinary	For

Company	NRP
Meeting	AGM
Date	30-Jun-22

No.	Resolution	Resolution Type	House Recommendation
1	Appointment of Eliza Predoiu	Ordinary	For
2	Re-appointment of the Audit Committee members		For
2.1	Andreas Klingen (Chairperson)	Ordinary	For
2.2	Andre van der Veer	Ordinary	For
2.3	Antoine Dijkstra	Ordinary	For
2.4	Ana-Maria Mihaescu	Ordinary	For
3	Authorising Directors to determine Non-Executive Directors' remuneration	Ordinary	Against
4	Appointment of Ernst and Young Accountants LLP as the Auditor following the Dutch Migration	Ordinary	For
5	Authorising Directors to determine the Dutch Auditor's remuneration	Ordinary	For
6	Authority to give effect to resolutions	Ordinary	For
7	General authority to issue shares for cash	Special	For
8	General authority to repurchase shares	Special	For
9	Authority to cancel repurchased shares	Special	For
10	Approval of Remuneration Policy	Non-binding	Against
11	Endorsement of Remuneration Implementation Report	Non-binding	Against
13	Approval of non-executive directors' fees	Special	For
14	Authority to issue shares to directors who elect to reinvest their distributions under the reinvestment option	Special	Against
15	General authority to repurchase shares	Special	For
6	To place the authorised but unissued ordinary share capital of the Company under the control of the directors.	Ordinary	For
7	To endorse the Company's remuneration policy.	Non-binding	Against
8	To endorse the Company's remuneration implementation report	Non-binding	Against
9	To approve the proposed remuneration of the non-executive directors for their services as directors, payable from 1 June 2022 to, and including, the last day of the month preceding the date of the next AGM.	Special	Against
10	To grant a general authority to the directors to approve repurchase of the Company's ordinary shares	Special	For
11	To grant a general authority to the Company to approve financial assistance in terms of section 45 of the Companies Act No. 71 of 2008.	Special	For

Company	MAS
Meeting	OGM
Date	30-Jun-22

No.	Resolution	Resolution Type	House Recommendation
1	Approval of the acquisition of properties	Ordinary	Against
2	Execution of the DJV relationship extension letter	Ordinary	For

Johannesburg (Head Office) 6 Merchant Place, 9 Fredman Drive, Sandton, 2196

Tel: +27 (0) 11 282 8800

www.ashburtoninvestments.com

Ashburton Fund Managers (Proprietary) Limited (Reg No 2002/013187/07) ("Ashburton") is a licensed Financial Services Provider ("FSP") in terms of the Financial Advisory and Intermediary Services Act. 37 of 2002 ("FAIS Act"), with FSP number 40169, regulated by the Financial Sector Conduct Authority.

This document is for information purposes only and it must not be regarded as a prospectus for any security. fi nancial product or transaction. Ashburton does not in any way represent. recommend or propose that the securities and/or fi nancial or investment products or services ("the products") referred to in this document are appropriate and/or suitable for a particular investment objectives or fi nancial situation or needs. This document is not advice in respect of any other fi nancial. investment. trading. tax. legal. accounting. retirement. actuarial or other professional advice or service whatsoever ("advice as defi ned in terms of FAIS"). While all care has been taken by Ashburton in the preparation of the information contained in this document. Ashburton does not make any representations or give any warranties as to the correctness. accuracy or completeness. nor does Ashburton assume liability for loss arising from errors in the information irrespective of whether there has been any negligence by Ashburton. its affi liates or any other employees of Ashburton. and whether such losses be direct or consequential. Ashburton disclaims any liability for any direct. indirect or consequential damage or losses that may be sustained from using or relying on this document or information contained herein.

Company	PIK
Meeting	AGM
Date	26-Jul-22

No.	Resolution	Resolution Type	House Recommendation
1	Appointment of the external auditors and designated audit partner	Ordinary	For
2			
2.1	Re-election of David Friedland as director	Ordinary	For
2.2	Re-election of Aboubakar Jakoet as director	Ordinary	Against
2.3	Re-election of Annamarie van der Merwe as director	Ordinary	For
2.4	Re-election of Jeff van Rooyen as director	Ordinary	Against
2.5	Appointment of Suzanne Ackerman-Berman as a nonexecutive director	Ordinary	For
3			
3.1	Appointment of Aboubakar Jakoet to the audit, risk and compliance committee	Ordinary	Against
3.2	Appointment of Jeff van Rooyen to the audit, risk and compliance committee	Ordinary	Against
3.3	Appointment of Audrey Mothupi to the audit, risk and compliance committee	Ordinary	Against
3.4	Appointment of David Friedland to the audit, risk and compliance committee	Ordinary	Against
3.5	Appointment of Mariam Cassim to the audit, risk and compliance committee	Ordinary	For
3.6	Appointment of Haroon Bhorat to the audit, risk and compliance committee	Ordinary	For
4	Directors' authority to implement special and ordinary resolutions	Ordinary	For
1	Endorsement of remuneration policy	Advisory	Against
2	Endorsement of remuneration implementation	Advisory	Against
1	Directors' fees	Special	Against
2	Provision of financial assistance to related or inter-related companies and others	Special	
2.1	Financial assistance to related or inter-related companies	Special	For
2.2	Financial assistance to persons	Special	For
3	Replacement of the Company's Memorandum of Incorporation	Special	For
4	General approval to repurchase Company shares	Special	For

Company	VKE
Meeting	AGM
Date	30-Aug-22

p. Resolution	Resolution Type	House Recommendation
Ordinary resolution 1 Adoption of annual financial statements	Ordinary	For
Ordinary resolution 2 Reappointment of auditors	Ordinary	For
Ordinary resolution 3 Re-election of directors		
Ordinary resolution 3.1 LR Cohen	Ordinary	For
Ordinary resolution 3.2 RD Mokate	Ordinary	Against
Ordinary resolution 3.3 AMSS Mokgabudi	Ordinary	For
Ordinary resolution 3.4 B Ngonyama	Ordinary	For
Ordinary resolution 3.5 H Ntene	Ordinary	Against
Ordinary resolution 4 Election of members to audit and risk committee		
Ordinary resolution 4.1 RD Mokate	Ordinary	Against
Ordinary resolution 4.2 AMSS Mokgabudi	Ordinary	For
Ordinary resolution 4.3 B Ngonyama	Ordinary	For
Ordinary resolution 5 Unissued shares	Ordinary	For
Ordinary resolution 6 General authority to issue shares for cash	Ordinary	For
Ordinary resolution 7.1 Remuneration: policy (advisory vote)	Ordinary	Against
Ordinary resolution 7.2 Remuneration: policy implementation (advisory vote)	Ordinary	Against
Ordinary resolution 8 Implementation of resolution	Ordinary	For
Special resolution 1 Financial assistance to related and inter-related companies	Special	For
Special resolution 2 Financial assistance for subscription of securities	Special	For
Special resolution 3 Non-executive director remuneration	Special	For
Special resolution 3.1 Retainer: Non-executive director	Special	For
Special resolution 3.2 Retainer: Chairman of the board (all-inclusive fee)	Special	For
Special resolution 3.3 Retainer: Chairman of the audit and risk committee	Special	For
Special resolution 3.4 Retainer: Chairman of the social, ethics and human resources committee	Special	For
Special resolution 3.5 Retainer: Chairman of the property and investment committee	Special	For

No.	Resolution	Resolution Type	House Recommendation
	Special resolution 3.6 Retainer: Lead independent director	Special	For
	Special resolution 3.7 Attendance fee: board (except chairman)	Special	For
	Special resolution 3.8 Attendance fee: audit and risk committee	Special	For
	Special resolution 3.9 Attendance fee: social, ethics and human resources committee	Special	For
	Special resolution 3.10 Attendance fee: property and investment committee	Special	For
	Special resolution 4 Repurchase of shares	Special	For

Company	PIK
Meeting	AGM
Date	26-Jul-22

No.	Resolution	Resolution Type	House Recommendation
1	Acceptance of annual financial statements	Ordinary	For
2	Confirmation and approval of payment of dividends	Ordinary	For
3	Reappointment of PricewaterhouseCoopers Inc. as auditor	Ordinary	For
4	Appointment of Deloitte as auditor	Ordinary	For
5	To confirm the appointment of S Dubey as an independent non-executive director	Ordinary	For
6	To re-elect the following directors		
6.1	D Meyer	Ordinary	Against
6.2	M Girotra	Ordinary	For
6.3	JP Bekker	Ordinary	For
6.4	SJZ Pacak	Ordinary	Against
6.5	JDT Stofberg	Ordinary	Against
7	Appointment of the following audit committee members:		
7.1	M Girotra	Ordinary	For
7.2	AGZ Kemna	Ordinary	For
7.3	SJZ Pacak	Ordinary	For
8	To endorse the company's remuneration policy	Ordinary	Against
9	To endorse the implementation report of the remuneration report	Ordinary	Against
10	Approval of general authority placing unissued shares under the control of the directors	Ordinary	Against
11	Approval of general issue of shares for cash	Ordinary	Against
12	Authorisation to implement all resolutions adopted at the annual general meeting	Ordinary	For
1	Approval of the remuneration of the non-executive directors for financial year		
1.1	Board: Chair	Special	For
1.2	Board: Member	Special	Against
1.3	Audit committee: Chair	Special	For
1.4	Audit committee: Member	Special	For

Company	PIK
Meeting	AGM
Date	26-Jul-22

No.	Resolution	Resolution Type	House Recommendation
1	Adoption of the annual financial statements	Ordinary	For
2	Re-election of directors retiring by rotation		
2.1	Stewart Cohen	Ordinary	Against
2.2	Keith Getz	Ordinary	For
2.3	Mmaboshadi Chauke	Ordinary	For
3	Confirmation of appointment of Steve Ellis as non-executive director	Ordinary	For
4	Election of independent audior	Ordinary	For
5	Election of members of the audit and compliance committee		
5.1	Daisy Naidoo	Ordinary	Against
5.2	Mark Bowman	Ordinary	For
5.3	Mmaboshadi Chauke	Ordinary	For
6	Non-binding advisory vote on the remuneration policy	Ordinary	Against
7	Non-binding advisory vote on the remuneration implementation report	Ordinary	Against
8	Adoption of the SETS committee report	Ordinary	For
9	Signature of documents	Ordinary	For
10	Control of unissued shares (excluding issues for cash)	Ordinary	For
11	General issue of shares for cash	Ordinary	For
1	Non-executive director remuneration:		
1.1	Independent non-executive chair of the board R 1 867 122	Special	For
1.2	Honorary chair of the board R 908 776	Special	For
1.3	Lead independent director of the board R 631 047	Special	For
1.4	Non-executive directors R 430 303	Special	For
1.5	Audit and compliance committee chair R 346 318	Special	For
1.6	Audit and compliance committee members R 169 539	Special	For
1.7	Remuneration and nominations committee chair R 227 695	Special	For

No.	Resolution	Resolution Type	House Recommendation
1.8	Remuneration and nominations committee members R 113 449	Special	For
1.9	Social, ethics, transformation and sustainability committee chair R 188 140	Special	For
1.10	Social, ethics, transformation and sustainability committee members R 109 964	Special	For
1.11	Risk and IT committee members R 137 441	Special	For
1.12	Risk and IT committee - IT specialist R 310 250	Special	For
2	General authority to repurchase shares	Special	For
3	Financial assistance to related or inter-related companies	Special	For

Company	FSR
Meeting	GM
Date	25-Aug-22

No.	Resolution	Resolution Type	House Recommendation
1	Special Resolution Number 1 – Repurchase of Preference Shares from Directors or prescribed officers or their related	Special	For
	persons in terms of section 48(8)(a) of the Companies Act as a result of the Scheme or the Standby Offer		
2	Special Resolution Number 2 – Acquisition of more than 5% of the issued Preference Shares in terms of section	Special	For
	48(8)(b), read with the requirements of sections 114 and 115, of the Companies Act in terms of the Scheme or the		
	Standby Offer		
3	Ordinary Resolution Number 1 - Authority granted to Directors	Ordinary	For

Company	FSRP
Meeting	GM
Date	25-Aug-22

No.	Resolution	Resolution Type	House Recommendation
1	Special Resolution Number 1 – Repurchase of Preference Shares from Directors or prescribed officers or their related	Special	For
	persons in terms of section 48(8)(a) of the Companies Act as a result of the Scheme or the Standby Offer		
2	Special Resolution Number 2 – Acquisition of more than 5% of the issued Preference Shares in terms of section	Special	For
	48(8)(b), read with the requirements of sections 114 and 115, of the Companies Act in terms of the Scheme or the		
	Standby Offer		
3	Ordinary Resolution Number 1 – Authority granted to Directors	Ordinary	For

Company	FSRP
Meeting	GM
Date	25-Aug-22

No.	Resolution	Resolution Type	House Recommendation
1	Special Resolution Number 1 – Approval of the Scheme	Special	For

Company	EQU
Meeting	AGM
Date	17-Aug-22

No.	Resolution	Resolution Type	House Recommendation
1	Non-executive director remuneration	Special	For
2	General approval to repurchase shares	Special	For
3	Financial assistance in terms of section 45 of the Companies Act to related and inter-related parties	Special	For
4	Financial assistance in terms of section 44 of the Companies Act	Special	For
1	Adoption of annual financial statements	Ordinary	For
2	Re-appointment of auditors	Ordinary	For
3	Re-election of directors		
3.1	Mustaq Brey	Ordinary	For
3.2	Eunice Cross	Ordinary	For
3.3	Keabetswe Ntuli	Ordinary	For
4	Appointment of Ndabezinhle Mkize as a director	Ordinary	For
5	Re-election of members of the Audit Committee		
5.1	Ruth Benjamin-Swales	Ordinary	For
5.2	Mustaq Brey	Ordinary	For
5.3	Keabetswe Ntuli	Ordinary	For
5.4	Doug Murray	Ordinary	For
6	The report of the Social, Ethics and Transformation Committee	Ordinary	For
7	Unissued shares under control of directors	Ordinary	For
8	General authority to issue shares for cash	Ordinary	For
9	Specific authority to issue shares pursuant to a reinvestment option	Ordinary	For
10	Implementation of resolutions	Ordinary	For
1	Endorsement of Remuneration Policy	Non-binding	For
2	Endorsement of Remuneration Implementation Report	Non-binding	For

Disclaimer The information contained in this document is prepared by Ashburton Fund Managers (Proprietary) Limited ("Ashburton"). Ashburton is an authorised Financial Services Provider ("FSP") in terms of the Financial Advisory and Intermediary Services Act. 37 of 2002 ("FAIS Act"), with FSP number 40169, regulated by the Financial Sector Conduct Authority. This document is issued for information purposes only and it must not be regarded as a prospectus to transact in any security or financial product. Ashburton does not in any way, tacitly or by implication represent, recommend or propose that the securities and/or financial or investment products or services ("the products") referred to in this document are appropriate and/or suitable for a particular investment objective or financial situation or needs. This information is not advice in respect of any other financial. investment. trading. tax. legal. accounting. retirement. actuarial or other professional advice or service whatsoever ("advice as defined in terms of the FAIS Act"). Any investment is speculative and involves significant risks and therefore, prior to investing, investors should fully understand financial products and any risks associated with them. Any product or service available from Ashburton shall always be subject to Ashburton's internal approval process. contractual terms and conditions and applicable legislation. If there is any pricing indicated on the document. such is indicative and is not binding on Ashburton. Ashburton and its affiliates disclaims and assumes no liability for any loss or damage (direct. indirect or consequential) that may be suffered from using or relying on the information contained herein. Past performance is not a guarantee of future returns or a guide to future performance. Values can go up and down and an investor may not get back the full amount invested. Investment performance is not guaranteed in any way.